
 

 
May 19, 2015 
 
        BY RESS & Courier 
 
Ms. Kirsten Walli 
Board Secretary 
Ontario Energy Board 
Suite 2700, 2300 Yonge Street 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4P 1E4 
 
Dear Ms. Walli: 
 
Re: Union Gas Limited (“Union”) 
 Panhandle 2015 Pipeline Project 
 Board File # EB-2015-0041 
 
Further to the interrogatories received in the above noted matter, please find attached two copies 
of Union’s responses. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
[original signed by] 
 
Shelley Bechard 
Administrative Analyst, Regulatory Projects 
 
Encl. 
 
cc: Pascale Duguay, Manager Facilities Applications 
 Zora Crnojacki, Chair (OPCC) 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Board Staff 

 
 
  
1. Ref: Application page 7, lines 8-10  
 
Preamble: 
 
 Union has indicated that it did not conduct a Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) analysis for the proposed 
project. The evidence does not include information on economic feasibility of the project. Union noted 
that no new contracts are associated with the expansion. Union stated the proposed project is needed to 
satisfy the CSA Z662 pipeline class location requirements and increase the capacity on the Panhandle 
Transmission System. 
 
Question: 
 
a) Please explain in more detail the rationale for not conducting a DCF analysis?  
 
b) Please describe the method Union applied to determine economic feasibility of the project?  
 
c) What is the economic feasibility of the project?  
 
d) Please indicate the timing and the method for recovery of the construction costs of the project?  
 
 
Response: 
 
There has been significant growth in the Town of Lakeshore since the original NPS 16 pipeline was 
constructed such that it no longer meets the class location requirements of the CSA Z662 code.  As the 
pipeline is no longer code compliant Union is required to bring the system into compliance.  
 
Union considered two options to bring the pipeline back to code compliance:  
 

• Replace the pipe size for size, or  
• Replace the pipeline with a NPS 20 pipeline.   

In the Board’s decision in the Panhandle NPS 16 2014 Replacement Project (EB-2013-0420), the Board 
found  ”that replacing the pipeline with a larger diameter pipe involves a modest incremental expense, 
but is an efficient means by which to meet expected incremental demand.” 1 Consistent with the Boards 
previous decision, Union choose to upsize the pipeline.  

1 Decision and Order,  EB-2013-0420, Dated March 28, 2014 page 4 
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As the primary objective of the project is to address class location issues, an Economic 
Analysis/Discounted Cash Flow analysis was not completed.   
 
The cost to upsize the pipeline is $743,000 or 7 % of the total costs.  Increasing the size of the pipeline is 
a very efficient method of increasing the capacity of the Panhandle system. The additional capacity 
realized by upsizing the pipeline will be used to meet generic growth in the Windsor area. 
 
During the current IRM period Union will be responsible for the costs of construction within Union’s 
existing Capital budget.  These costs will form part of Union’s rebasing application in 2019. 
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2. Ref: Application page 13, lines 11-15 and Schedule 12 Environmental Report  
 
Preamble:  
 
Union submitted the Environmental Report (ER) for review to the Ontario Pipeline Coordinating 
Committee, local municipalities, and First Nations and Metis. According to Union a summary of 
comments and Union’s responses will be filed when received as Schedule 13.  
 
Question:  
 
Please file a summary of comments and concerns received to date and Union’s responses and planned 
actions to mitigate each of the issues and address each of the concerns. 
 
 
 
Response: 
 
Please find attached in Schedule 1, the OPCC Review Summary pertaining to the Phase II 2015 NPS 16 
Panhandle Replacement Project.  This summary contains a listing of the issues identified and Union’s 
response to these issues. 
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3. Ref: Ref: Application page 2, lines 14-17  
 
Preamble:  
 
Union stated that it had all necessary private land rights but is still working with The Hydro-Electric 
Power Commission and Hydro One Networks Inc. to finalize acquisition of the land rights.  
 
Question:  
 
Please describe the status of negotiations and prospects of acquiring all of the rights from The Hydro-
Electric Power Commission and Hydro One Networks Inc. in time to adhere to the planned construction 
schedule for the pipeline. 
 
 
Response: 
 
Negotiations with Hydro One Networks Inc. are still ongoing.  Union hopes to have all final 
documentation submitted to Hydro One Networks Inc. by June 1, 2015.  Land agreements are expected to 
be received by September 2015.  Construction can commence as per the Construction Schedule on non- 
Hydro networks lands while land rights are being finalized. 
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4. Ref: Application pages 14-16  
 
Preamble:  
 
Union notified by letter First Nations and Metis Nations potentially affected by the project. Union stated 
that it would continue to consult with the First Nations and Metis organizations.  
 
Question:  
 
Please provide an update on Aboriginal consultation undertaken since the application was filed. Identify 
any concerns raised in the consultation and describe how is Union planning to address the concerns raised 
by First Nations and Metis affected by the proposed project. 
 
 
Response: 
 
Union sent out a copy of the Environmental Report to the First Nations and Métis Nation on,March 3 
2015 for their review.  
 
Aamjiwnaang First Nation has requested to participate in the Archaeology survey. Union’s Archaeology 
consultant has been notified to schedule Aamjiwnaang’s monitors for the survey. 
 
No other concerns or issues were brought forward. 
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5. Ref: Application page 1, paragraph 1  
 
Preamble:  
 
Union applied for OEB order for leave to construct facilities-under section 90(1) of the OEB Act.  
 
Question:  
 
Please comment on the attached Board staff proposed draft conditions of approval. Please note that these 
conditions are draft version subject to additions or changes. 
 
 
Response: 
 
Union can accept the Conditions of Approval, with the following clarification.   
 
It is Union’s understanding of Condition 4, that Union will notify and request approval of the Board if 
any of the following changes are proposed, to the Board-approved construction or restoration procedures: 
 

• New permanent Land Rights are required 
• Changes to the Design and Pipe Specification schedule 
• Changes to the Construction and/or Restoration techniques 
• Change to any of the Environmental Protection mitigation measures identified in the 

Environmental Report   
• For  pipelines located within a road allowance 

o If the pipeline is to be constructed on a road not previously identified or will not be 
constructed on a road previously identified 

• Changes to which pipeline is to be abandoned or the abandonment techniques 
• Changes in construction and/or restoration  procedures as a result of consultation with; the 

Ontario Pipeline Coordinating  Committee,   a Municipality, an Agency, and with First Nations or 
Métis Nation  

 
 



 
 
 

OPCC Review Summary 2015 
 

Phase II 2015 NPS 16 Panhandle Replacement Project  
 
 

AGENCY COMMENT RESPONSE 
Letter received by Paul Neals 
Azimuth Environmental Consulting 
July 12, 2014 
Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport  
Joseph Muller. 
Heritage Planner 
 

Indicated the acknowledgement of the 
commencement and information session 
letter and the requirement for an 
archaeological assessment and heritage 
impact assessment be undertaken.  

Not required 
 

Letter received by Paul Neals 
March 20, 2015 
Town of Lakeshore 
Kim Darroch 
Manager of Development Services  
 

Letter and attached documents sent to aid 
in the completion of the Environmental 
Report. 

Not required 

Letter received by Norm Dumouchelle 
Union Gas Limited 
February 07, 2014 
Essex Region Conservation Authority 
Cynthia Casagrande 
Regulations Coordinator 
 

Letter and permit (43-15) acknowledging 
the approval of the Application for Permit 
for watercourse crossings during 
construction.  

Not required 
 

Email received by Paul Neals 
July 10, 2014 
Ministry of Energy 
Marlo Spence Lair 
Senior Policy Advisor 
 

Indicating the MOE requires no additional 
information pertaining to this project. 

Not required 

Email received by Paul Neals 
June 18, 2014 
Oscar Alonso 
Technical Standards and Safety 
Authority 
Fuels Safety Engineer  
 
 
 
 

Indicated the ER was reviewed and no 
further information will be requested. 

Not required 
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